Agenda

Polk County Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, January 22, 2019 - 7:00 P.M.

Polk County Public Works Department, Planning & Development Division
5885 NE 14" Street, Des Moines, IA.

A) Roll Call - Michael McCoy, Ron Fisher, Paul Kruse & Bonnie Thorn

B) Election of 2019 Officers

C) Acceptance of the Minutes from the Monday, December 17, 2018 meeting
D) Opening Statement

E) Unfinished Business - None

F) New Business

Item 1 18/7516 Appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation

Request is made by Darren K. Sleister (property owner) represented by Laura R. Luetje with
Lamberti, Gocke & Luetje. The appellant is challenging the Zoning Administrator’s
Interpretation that the present use of the dwelling on the subject property is not a Group Home
as defined in the Polk County Zoning Ordinance, and therefore the present use is illegal and in
violation of the Zoning Ordinance due to its occupancy by more than three (3) unrelated persons.
The subject property is located at 2507 NW 84" Avenue, Ankeny, Section 28 of Crocker
Township.

Item 2 18/7571 Variance Appeal Application

Request by Eric Quiner (property owner) for a Variance to the required landscaping standards
for a commercial agri-tourism use. The subject property is located at 5085 Meredith Drive, Des
Moines, Section 18 of Webster Township.

Item 3 18/7579 Variance Appeal Application

Request by Wild Paws, LLC / Megan Rude (prospective tenant/lessee) and Halbrook Rentals,
LLC (property owner), being represented by Eric Cannon with Snyder & Associates, for three
(3) separate Variances in order to accommodate a proposed Animal Services Use. A setback
Variance to the separation requirements for an outdoor exercise area and structure sheltering
animals, a Variance to the required parking standard for a personal services use, and a curbing
Variance for the drive aisle. The subject property is located at 7050 NE 14" Street, Ankeny,
Section 35 of Crocker Township.

Item 4 18/7582 Variance Appeal Application

Request by Timothy Casady (property owner) represented by Vic Piagentini with Associated
Engineering Company of lowa, for a side yard setback Variance to reduce the 15-foot side
setback to approximately 13-feet to allow the property to be subdivided and retain the existing
house. The subject property is located at 7990 NW 37" Street, Ankeny, Section 29 of Crocker
Township.

G) Communications/Discussion Items
H) Zoning Administrator Report
)] Adjournment.

The information identified on this agenda may be obtained in accessible formats by qualified persons with a
disability. To receive more information or to request an accommodation to participate in a meeting, hearing,
service, program, or activity conducted by this department, please contact the Polk County Public Works
Department, Planning and Development Division, 5885 N.E. 14th Street, Des Moines, lowa 50313, 515-286-
3705.



Docket Number: 18/7516 Appellant: Darren K. Sleister (property owner),
1302 NW Cedarwood Drive, Ankeny, 1A 50023;
represented by Laura R. Luetje with Lamberti,
Gocke, & Luetje, 210 NE Delaware Avenue, Suite
200, Ankeny, 1A 50021

Appeal: Request to Appeal Polk County’s Interpretation that the present use of the dwelling on
the subject property is not a Group Home as defined in the Polk County Zoning Ordinance, and
therefore the use is illegal and in violation of the Zoning Ordinance due to its occupancy by more
than three (3) unrelated persons. The subject property is located at 2507 NW 84™ Avenue, Ankeny,
IA 50023, Section 28 of Crocker Township.

Subiject Property and Surrounding Area / Land Use

The subject property is located at 2507 NW 84" Avenue, Ankeny within unincorporated Polk
County, and is zoned “RR” Rural Residential District. The property is approximately 2.34 acres in
size and is legally described as Lot 9 of Ol-Zel Acres. The subdivision plat of Ol-Zel Acres was
recorded in 1968 and created 15 total residential lots at the northeast corner of NW 26" Street and
NW 84" Avenue. The larger surrounding area within unincorporated Polk County was largely
platted and developed residentially in the 1960°s and 1970’s. The area is currently a mix of “RR”
Rural Residential, “LDR” Low Density Residential, and “MDR” Medium Density Residential
zoning, and is developed primarily with single-family dwellings. The subject property contains an
existing single-family dwelling and attached garage constructed in 1974, and is served by an
existing onsite septic system according to County records. The house and driveway are situated at
the southern end of the lot near its frontage onto NW 84" Avenue. The majority of the lot to the
north is open space with some areas of woodlands.

This stretch of NW 84" Avenue intersects with NW 35" Street (Hwy 415) approximately one-half
(%2) mile to the west, and dead-ends approximately one-fifth (*/;) of a mile to the east as it
approaches Rock Creek. The larger unincorporated area is situated west of the corporate limits of
the City of Ankeny where they extend to the west along SW Irvinedale Drive. Ankeny’s corporate
limits also extend further west of Irvinedale Drive to the north and south of this area along Rock
Creek; being to the north along NW Polk City Drive and to the south at the northwest corner of
SW Irvinedale Drive and SW Oralabor Road (Hwy 415).

Timeline / Background

August of 2018
Staff received a complaint regarding the number of unrelated occupants residing at the subject
property, including excess vehicles parked in the driveway and within the road right-of-way.

August 15, 2018

In response, staff mailed a letter to the owner that can be found at the end of this report as
Attachment A. The letter explained the nature of the complaint, defined the potential violation, and
requested additional information from the owner in order to make a determination regarding the
number of unrelated persons.

August 21, 2018
Following receipt of the letter, the property owner/appellant (Darren Sleister) met with staff.
During that meeting, the owner explained that he recently purchased the property with the intent
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of using it for a campus fellowship program through Walnut Creek Church. The owner confirmed
the property was already occupied by a number of unrelated young men as part of this program.
Staff requested the owner provide this information in writing, along with any other details
regarding the use and occupants. Staff communicated that an official determination would be made
regarding the complaint following review of this material. Later that same day the owner provided
a detailed description of the use; that correspondence can be found as Attachment B at the end of
this report. As the email indicates, the property is occupied by a group of young men, including an
assistant director, participating in a campus fellowship program through Walnut Creek Church and
Des Moines Area Community College (DMACC). According to the explanation, all occupants are
participants in the program, and held accountable to certain rules and standards, including no
alcohol, routine chores, and participation in fellowship activities.

August 31, 2018

Based upon the written description and prior conversation with the owner, staff determined the use
was permitted under the Polk County Zoning Ordinance’s use description of a Group Home. This
determination was detailed in a letter and sent to the appellant, and can be found as Attachment C
to this report. At this same time, staff also discussed with the appellant the parking issues along
the roadway, and encouraged him to limit activities that may cause a disturbance within the
neighborhood. As the letter states, parking is not permitted along the roadway.

Pertinent Issues / Basis of Staff’s Determination

As the determination letter (Attachment C) describes, at issue in this case is the relationship status
of the occupants of the dwelling, and whether or not the use constitutes a Group Home as defined
in Polk County’s Zoning Ordinance. The “RR” Rural Residential zoning of the subject property
permits one (1) single-family detached dwelling unit, which the Ordinance defines as, “a dwelling
unit designed for and occupied by not more than one (1) family and having no roof, wall or floor
in common with any other dwelling unit. Furthermore, the Ordinance defines Family as “One (1)
or more persons related by blood, marriage, adoption, or guardianship, or not more than three (3)
persons not so related, occupying a dwelling unit and living as a single housekeeping unit. This
does not include a group home.” In other words, the Ordinance regulates the relationship status of
occupants so that no more than three (3) unrelated persons (as defined) may occupy a single
dwelling unit. In conversations with the owner, staff understands there have been between eight
(8) to fifteen (15) unrelated occupants residing at the subject property at any given time, fluctuating
with the school calendar and program participation.

In meeting with the appellant and reviewing the information provided prior to the original
determination, staff determined the use met the intent and ordinary description of a Group Home
as described in the Article 4 Use Regulations section of the Ordinance. That use description is as
follows, “Group care homes, group homes, and sheltered care homes where the residents and any
staff live together in a family-type environment. The residents shall be encouraged to participate
and live as a family unit. Such units shall be treated as single-family units, and the unit would be
an existing single-family unit or a new unit constructed so as to appear to be a single-family
building rather than an institutional facility.” Within the Article 2 Definitions section of the
Ordinance Group Homes are also defined as, “A community-based residential home that is
licensed as a residential care facility under lowa Code Chapter 135C or as a child foster care
facility under lowa Code Chapter 237 to provide room and board, personal care, habitation
services, and supervision in a family environment exclusively for not more than eight persons with
a developmental disability or brain injury and any necessary support personnel. A group home
does not mean an individual foster family home licensed under lowa Code Chapter 237.” The
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definition found in Article 2 of the Ordinance reflects the language added to Chapter 335 of lowa
Code regulating County Zoning. The language was added several years ago by the lowa
Legislature to ensure that group home definitions within local zoning ordinances did not exclude
State approved housing for persons with qualified disabilities, thereby ensuring that such uses
would be allowed in all residential zoning districts. Staff’s initial determination relied upon the
broader Group Home use description within Article 4, and less on the definition within Article 2.

September / Early October of 2018

Following staff’s determination as documented within the August 31, 2018 letter, the County
continued to receive complaints regarding the subject property, including written challenges to the
interpretation of a Group Home. The complaints included the following: There were frequent
gatherings/parties at the property with vehicles parked along the adjacent roadway, there were too
many vehicles parked on the property within the driveway and on grass, the property continued to
be occupied by more than three (3) unrelated persons, and the County had erred in its interpretation
of its own Ordinance regarding Group Homes. In response, staff explained to the complainants
that the Ordinance does not regulate the number of vehicles parked on a residential property so
long as they are licensed and operable. Staff also contacted the appellant to discuss the issues of
large gatherings and parking along the roadway. The appellant explained the events were planned
activities through the church and fellowship program, to which staff replied they constitute a
Special Event use under the Ordinance and are not permitted within the zoning district. Staff also
reiterated to the appellant that parking along the roadway was prohibited under State Code due to
the width of the road even though “no parking” signs are not present.

Staff kept in contact with the appellant and made him aware of the ongoing complaints. Staff
encouraged the appellant to hold a neighborhood meeting to establish better relations with
neighbors and address their concerns. This meeting took place on Thursday, October 4, 2018. Staff
was not in attendance. During this same time period staff also reached out to the County Attorney’s
Office to discuss the ongoing issue. The County Attorney’s Office responded that they did not
believe the use of the subject property constituted a Group Home under the Ordinance. They relied
on the definition of a Group Home within Article 2, which defines State licensed care facilities for
persons with qualified disabilities. The Attorney’s Office concluded the use does not constitute a
group care home or sheltered care home under any common or ordinary definition. The appellant’s
use of the property does not provide any type of care to unrelated persons beyond shelter. In the
absence of the provision of some type of legitimate care, the intent of the Ordinance to regulate
the negative externalities of multiple unrelated persons residing within a single dwelling unit is
not upheld.

October 18, 2018

Staff issued a revised determination letter to the appellant; this can be found as Attachment D.
Within this letter, staff informed the appellant that after further consideration the County no longer
considered the use a Group Home under the Ordinance, and therefore the more than three (3)
unrelated persons residing at the property was illegal and in violation of the Zoning Ordinance.
Staff met with the owner a short time thereafter and explained what the County saw as viable
options moving forward. These included: Filing an appeal of the County’s Interpretation to the
Board of Adjustment within 30 days; reducing the number of unrelated occupants to no more than
three (3); exploring the option of certifying the use as a group home with the State; or, bringing
forth a text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance which would accommodate the use.
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November 16, 2018

An official application and filing fee was received for an Appeal to the Board of Adjustment. The
Appeal is to the County’s Interpretation that the use does not constitute a Group Home as defined
in the Ordinance, and is therefore illegal and in violation of the Zoning Ordinance due to its
occupancy by more than three (3) unrelated persons. The Appeal application can be found as
Attachment E to this report.

Analysis

The existing single-family dwelling on the subject property is a permitted use under the Ordinance,
which defines Dwelling, Single-Family Detached as “A dwelling unit designed for and occupied
by not more than one (1) family and having no roof, wall or floor in common with any other
dwelling unity. Furthermore, the Ordinance defines Family as “One (1) or more persons related by
blood, marriage, adoption, or guardianship, or not more than three (3) persons not so related,
occupying a dwelling unit and living as a single housekeeping unit. This does not include a group
home.” The appellant contends the use of the property qualifies as a Group Home under the
Ordinance, and as previously determined in the County’s August 31, 2018 letter (see Attachment
C). The Ordinance contains a use description of a Group Home within Article 4 as follows, “Group
care homes, group homes, and sheltered care homes where the residents and any staff live together
in a family-type environment. The residents shall be encouraged to participate and live as a family
unit. Such units shall be treated as single-family units, and the unit would be an existing single-
family unit or a new unit constructed so as to appear to be a single-family building rather than an
institutional facility.” The Ordinance also contains a definition of a group home within Article 2
as follows, “A community-based residential home that is licensed as a residential care facility
under lowa Code Chapter 135C or as a child foster care facility under lowa Code Chapter 237 to
provide room and board, personal care, habitation services, and supervision in a family
environment exclusively for not more than eight persons with a developmental disability or brain
injury and any necessary support personnel. A group home does not mean an individual foster
family home licensed under lowa Code Chapter 237.”

In addition to challenging the County’s revised Interpretation regarding the Group Home status of
the subject property, the Appeal (Attachment E) further contends that, “even if the October 18™
Revised Determination is a correct interpretation of the Ordinance, which we disagree with, that
our client acted to his detriment upon a written determination from the Planning Division and
based upon that representation and determination that he should be excepted from compliance with
the Ordinance. Our client will be substantially damaged by the October 18" Revised Determination
without any recourse other than this Appeal.” Similarly, the appeal states, “based upon the original
determination . . . our client proceeded with this project, and had the Planning Division originally
found that his use would not be in compliance he would have either sought a text amendment to
the Ordinance at that time or proceeded with a different plan for the property. Now, months and
tens of thousands of dollars later, our client is stuck with a property that was designed for a use
approved by the County to only have that determination arbitrarily and capriciously reversed after
the Planning Division received push back from a disgruntled homeowner in the neighborhood.”
However, the facts and timeline do not support this assertion that the homeowner has been the
subject of detrimental reliance due to information from Polk County.

Through facts gathered by Polk County during this process, including the owner’s admission,
significant investment was made into the property and the use was clearly well established prior
to the first correspondence with the County in August of 2018. Prior to this time the owner
completed interior remodeling work to establish the use, some of which without the required
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building permits from our office, including the installation of basement egress windows to create
additional bedrooms. The owner has since taken out retroactive permits so that we may inspect
this work to ensure it meets building code, but inspections have not been scheduled to-date. The
owner also converted the attached garage to a workshop space. Staff has communicated this area
would be looked at once an inspection was scheduled for the egress windows to determine if other
building permits are required.

In addition to the fact that the use was well established and significant investment made prior to
any correspondence with the County, there was at most a period of 48 days between the County’s
original determination (August 31, 2018) and revised determination (October 18, 2018). With
remodeling work already completed and the use in full effect by the time of the County’s first
received complaint and knowledge of the use, only documented investment made in the property
during this time period could be argued to be the result of detrimental reliance upon the County,
of which there is none. Lastly, the argument that investment in the property has rendered the
appellant “stuck” with a property designed for a use no longer permitted is inaccurate. The
structure is still fundamentally a single-family dwelling unit. The appellant may retain or sell the
property, and it can still be utilized as a rental or owner-occupied residence, or put to any other use
that is permitted within the zoning district.

It is important to note that the owner has contended throughout this process that prior to closing
on the property in early 2018 he contacted someone at Polk County and was informed this use
would be permitted. However, there is no documentation (letter, email, or even the name of the
contact person) to support this claim. Staff does not doubt the appellant may have contacted
someone at Polk County and received answers to various questions regarding the property.
However, it is highly suspect that the appellant would have inquired about a fraternal group home
of unrelated occupants and not been directed to the appropriate contact person and given a written
answer, such as a zoning interpretation letter. Furthermore, prior to significant investment in any
property in the County it is the responsibility of the property owner to ensure the use is permitted.
The appellant has produced no documentation that Polk County granted approval of this use, or
provided any information regarding the use at this property, prior to the County’s initiated
correspondence in August due to a complaint. An internal search of County records has also
produced no such documentation.

Impact of the Board’s Decision

If the Board upholds the County’s revised Interpretation, they would be determining the current
use is not a Group Home, and by extension, that it is not permitted due to the occupancy of the
dwelling unit by more than three (3) unrelated persons. The appellant would then have 30 days to
appeal the Board’s decision to District Court if they so choose. Following the 30-day period, and
pending any appeal and decision by District Court, the owner would be required to bring the
property into compliance.

If the Board overturns the County’s revised Interpretation, they would be determining the use does
constitute a Group Home as defined in the Ordinance. This decision would effectively permit the
use at the subject property. Similarly, any aggrieved parties would have 30 days to appeal the
Board’s decision to District Court. Following the 30-day period, and pending any appeal and
decision by District Court, the use would be permitted at the property and allowed to continue.
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Attachment A

5885 NE 14 Street

COUNTY OF POLK Des Moines, lowa 50313

. Ph. 515.286.3705
Public Works Department Fox 515.286.3437

Email: publicwrks@co.polk.ia.us
www,co.polk.ia,us

August 15,2018

Darren K., Sleister
1302 NW Cedarwood Drive
Ankeny, 1A 50023

Re: Complaint of unrelated persons living together at 2507 NW 84" Avenue, Ankeny

Mr. Sleister:

Our office recently received a complaint stating that numerous unrelated persons are
living at the property owned by you and addressed as 2507 NW 84™ Avenue, Ankeny, 1A
50023 within unincorporated Polk County. This property is zoned “RR” Rural
Residential District, which permits one (1) single-family detached dwelling unit. The
Polk County Zoning Ordinance defines Dwelling, Single-Family Detached as “A
dwelling unit designed for and occupied by not more than one (1) family and having no
roof, wall or floor in common with any other dwelling unity. Furthermore the Ordinance
defines Family as “One (1) or more persons related by blood, marriage, adoption, or
guardianship, or not more than three (3) persons not so related, occupying a dwelling unit
and living as a single housekeeping unit. This does not include a group home.”

Specifically, the complaint stated that at least four (4) or five (5) unrelated persons
currently occupy the single-family dwelling unit at 2507 NW 84 Avenue. We ask that
you please contact our office to clarify the occupancy and relationship status of the

persons residing on this property. We may require additional information or inspection to
confirm these details and determine if a violation exists,

Sincerely,

%/ﬂj;gw {; o

Brian McDonough, Planner

ce:  Bret VandeLune, Planning & Development Manager

Air Quality Building Inspection Development Services Engineering



Attachment B

From: dhsholdings@mchsi.com

To: Brian McDonough

Subject: 2507 NW 84th Ave., Ankeny 1A 50023
Date: Tuesday, August 21, 2018 3:45:41 PM

Mr. McDonough,
Thanks for taking the time today to talk through the complaint received regarding this property.

As we discussed, this property is occupied by a group of young men who attend an outreach program of Walnut
Creek church called "Campus Fellowship™ [CF] at DMACC. CF is a Christian-based group who gather to worship,
learn about the bible and fellowship together. CF has a larger presence including groups at both Drake and
Grandview University. Being a student is NOT a pre-requisite for participation in CF. But being actively involved in
CF is a requirement to live at this address. The house is dry and open to only male residents. A CF assistant director
lives at 25087 NW 84th currently. This is part of the process to establish the house culture, habits and candidly
pride. This group is truly a fraternal, family unit in the most functional sense. They have a "chore board" to assure
the property remains neat and clean both inside and out. They have a "prayer board" in which scripture is held out
for learning and those in need are kept in prayer. The young men cook, clean, do laundry and learn to live/support
each other. They are self-policing and are committed to being both good stewards of their home as well as good
neighbors toward those around them.

This house is modeled after another property | own at 1215 34th Street, Des Moines [aka "Big Blue" because its
6,000 sq ft and exterior is painted blue] which is the original CF resident location. Big Blue started in 2004, is
running very strongly 14 years later and has helped mold well over 100 young men. The same rules apply: dry
house, male residents only, no overnight female guests, residents responsible for cleaning/lawn care etc to maintain
the property.

My sincere hope is that we can sift through the zoning rules/regulations/case-law to allow this location to remain in
tact as its truly a unique way for young men to learn how to live both on their own and with others. From having had
phone conversations with the County prior to renovating this property it was my understanding that this approach
would be completely within the rules/statutes/codes of Polk County. It was NOT my intent to "pull a fast one" in
any sense. Please let me know if there is anything else needed to help sort this out. If the person lodging the
complaint wishes to speak with me directly I'm happy to discuss any issues/concerns they may have.

Kind Regards,

Darren Sleister
515-710-4031
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Attachment C

5885 NE 14 Street
COUNTY OF POLK Des Moines, lowa 50313
. Ph. 515.286.3705
Public Works Department Fox 515.286.3437
Email: publicwrks@co.polk.ia.us
www.Co.polk.icus

August 31, 2018
Darren K. Sleister
1302 NW Cedarwood Drive
Ankeny, 1A 50023

Re: Determination regarding complaint of unrelated persons residing at 2507 NW g4t
Avenue, Ankeny

Mr. Sleister:

In a previous letter dated August 15, 2018 our office contacted you regarding a complaint
of unrelated persons residing at property owned by you at 2507 NW 84™ Avenue,
Ankeny, IA 50023 within unincorporated Polk County. Specifically, the complaint stated
that numerous unrelated persons occupy the single-family dwelling unit on the property,
and there were some disruptions to the neighborhood including vehicles parked in the
street along NW 84™ Avenue. This property is zoned “RR” Rural Residential District,
which permits one (1) single-family detached dwelling unit. The Polk County Zoning
Ordinance defines Dwelling, Single-Family Detached as “A dwelling unit designed for
and occupied by not more than one (1) family and having no roof, wall or floor in
common with any other dwelling unit. Furthermore, the Ordinance defines Family as
“One (1) or more persons related by blood, marriage, adoption, or guardianship, or not
more than three (3) persons not so related, occupying a dwelling unit and living as a
single housekeeping unit. This does not include a group home.”

Following our initial letter we met at our office where you explained the property is
occupied by a group of young men as well as an assistant director as part of a religious-
based campus fellowship program through Walnut Creek Church. Following our meeting,
you provided a detailed email regarding the program and its function at this property.
From that written explanation, our office understands the group of individuals residing on
the property functions as a fraternal family unit centered around the common ideals of
Christian fellowship. As such, this use is classified as a Group Home under Polk
County’s Zoning Ordinance.

Group Homes are defined in Article 4, Division 4, Section 3(D) of the Ordinance as,
“Group care homes, group homes, and sheltered care homes where the residents and any
staff live together in a family-type environment. The residents shall be encouraged to
participate and live as a family unit. Such units shall be treated as single-family units, and
the unit would be an existing single-family unit or a new unit constructed so as to appear
to be a single-family building rather than an institutional facility.” Based upon our
conversation and the written description provided, it is our office’s determination that
your use of this property clearly meets the definition of a Group Home as defined in the
Ordinance. Furthermore, under Article 4, Division 2, Table 4.1 (Table of Uses), Group

Air Quality Building Inspection Development Services Engineering

Planning Secondary Roads Utilities Weed Commission Woeatherization




Homes are a permitted use within the “RR” Rural Residential District, and therefore this
is a permitted use of the property located at 2507 NW 84 Avenue, Ankeny.

Staff would like to clarify the issue of parking along NW 84" Avenue. While “no
parking” signs are not currently posted, the County Engineer has confirmed that due to
the width of the roadway parking is not permitted in this area per State Code. If the Polk
County Sheriff’s Office receives a complaint they have the authority to tow vehicles in
violation.

Please feel free to contact our office with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

< Brian McDonough, Planner” ..

ce: Bret VandeLune, Planning & Development Manager

Air Quality Building Inspection Development Services Engineering

Planning Secondary Roads Utilities Weed Commission Weatherization




Attachment D

5885 NE 14 Street

COU NTY OF POLK Des Moines, lowa 50313

. Ph. 515.286.3705
Public Works Department Fax 515.286.3437

Email: publicwrks@co.polk.ia.us
www.co.polk.ia.us

pPOLK

October 18, 2018
Darren K. Sleister
1302 NW Cedarwood Drive
Ankeny, A 50023

Re: Revised determination regarding unrelated persons residing at 2507 NW 84"
Avenue, Ankeny

Mr. Sleister:

Over the past two (2) months, our office has received numerous complaints regarding the
number of unrelated persons living at 2507 NW 84™ Avenue. On August 15, 2018, we
sent you a letter detailing the initial complaint and explaining the Zoning Ordinance
definitions of Dwelling, Single-Family Detached and Family. In that letter we requested
additional details regarding the occupancy and relationship status of the occupants at this
address in order to appropriately respond to the complaint. To reiterate that letter, the
property at 2507 NW 84" Avenue, Ankeny is located in the “RR” Rural Residential
District, which permits one (1) single-family detached dwelling unit. The definition of
single-family detached dwelling as defined in our Ordinance includes, “a dwelling unit
designed for and occupied by not more than one (1) family.” Family is further defined as,
“one (1) or more persons related by blood, marriage, adoption, or guardianship, or not
more than three (3) persons not so related, occupying a dwelling unit and living as a
single housekeeping unit. This does not include a group home.”

Following our August 15, 2018 letter, we met in person at our office where you explained
the property was occupied by a group of young men and an assistant director as part of a
religious-based campus fellowship program through Walnut Creek Church. At that
meeting, we requested you provide a detailed written explanation of the use, which you
provided via email on August 21, 2018. Based upon this information, our office
determined the use constituted a Group Home under Polk County’s Zoning Ordinance,
and was therefore a permitted use. On August 31, 2018, we sent you a letter documenting
this determination. That letter included the description of Group Homes within Article 4,
Division 4, Section 3(D) of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance, and their status as
permitted uses within the “RR” Rural Residential District, upon which our determination
was based.

In the weeks since that determination, our office has received continued complaints of
multiple unrelated persons occupying the property, including direct challenges to our
determination of the use as a Group Home. In response, we sought input from the Polk
County Attorney’s Office. After review, the County Attorney’s Office has determined the
use does not qualify as a Group Home under the County’s Ordinance, and is therefore not
permitted. This revised determination by Polk County effectively renders the current use
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of the property at 2507 NW 84™ Avenue illegal and in violation of the Zoning Ordinance
due to more than three (3) unrelated persons residing at the single-family dwelling on the
property. As staff, we have put together what we see as your options in light of this
revised determination.

The first option would be to reduce the number of unrelated occupants to no more than
three (3), and work with our office so that we may verify this has occurred. Another
option is to work with the State to determine if this use meets the definition of a qualified
residential care facility under Iowa Code Chapter 135C, and if so, obtain State licensure.
If you can obtain this status from the State, then Polk County can re-evaluate the
conditions under which the use may be a permitted Group Home on this property under
our Ordinance. An additional option available to you is to appeal the County’s revised
determination to the Polk County Board of Adjustment. We can provide additional details
and an application form upon request.

Please feel free to contact our office with any questions or concerns. We can certainly
make time to meet with you in person to discuss any of this further if you desire.
However, we wanted to give you an opportunity to review this information in writing
prior to meeting.

Sincerely,
“Brian McDonough Planner O(g%/

cc: Bret VandeLune, Planning & Development Manager
Bob Rice, Public Works Director

Air Quality Building Inspection Development Services Engineering

Planning Secondary Roads Utilities Weed Commission Weatherization



Attachment E

LaMBERTI, GOCKE & LUETJE

i oo ¥ LS —— A PRrOFESSIONAL CORPORATION

210 N.E. DELAWARE AVENUE
JaMES M. GOCKE ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

SuiTe 200
LAURA R. LUETIE ANKENY, Towa 50021
e — 515-964-8777
Fax 515-964-8796
WiLLiAM C. STRONG www.ankenylaw.com
STEPHEN J. SWANSON
~3
=
ViA HAND DELIVERY g
[ome}
-
November 16, 2018 s
on
County of Polk, Board of Adjustment -
Public Works Department S
5885 NE 14™ Street =
Des Moines, IA 50313 o

RE: 2507 NW 84" Ave., Ankeny, IA — Darren K. Sleister

Dear Board of Adjustment:

Please be advised that our office has been retained by Darren K. Sleister, the titleholder of the property
locally known as 2507 NW 84" Ave., Ankeny, Polk County, lowa (hereinafter the “Property™) to assist
with an appeal of an adverse determination regarding his current use of the Property.

Our client originally worked with the Polk County Public Works Department, Planning Division to
determine if his proposed use of the Property as a group home for unrelated adults to reside and further
their fellowship while attending school at the Des Moines Area Community College would be compliant
with the Polk County Zoning Ordinance (hereinafter the “Ordinance”). Based upon several
communications with the Planning Division, our client was advised that the Planning Division would
consider his proposed use to be a group home under the Ordinance, and that it would be compliant with the
Ordinance and applicable Zoning District.

Thereafter, our client engaged in a remodeling of the Property to design it for the use of a home for several
unrelated male students to reside at under a program operated by a local church. Our client expended
thousands of dollars to complete the projected, entered into agreements for the students to reside at the
Property, and has proceeded with the understanding that his use is in compliance with the Ordinance.

In fact, following a complaint from a neighbor that too many vehicles were parked on the street, our client
received a letter dated August 31, 2018, wherein our client was advised by the Planning Division that his
proposed use fell within the uses permitted within the Rural Residential District designation for the
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Property. The August 31, 2018 letter, a copy of which is enclosed for your reference, expressly states that
the use of the property by our client falls under Article 4, Division 4, Section 3(D) and Article 4, Division
2, Table 4.1 of the Ordinance as a group home.

Our client continued to act in reliance upon this written determination of compliance with the Ordinance,
and to date, has taken all necessary steps pursuant to that determination to remain in compliance with the
Ordinance.

On October 18, 2018, our client received a “Revised Determination Regarding Unrelated Persons Residing
at 2507 NW 84" Avenue, Ankeny” from the Polk County Public Works Department (hereinafter the
“Notice™), a copy of which is enclosed. The Notice implies that Polk County has received numerous
complaints relating to unrelated individuals residing at the property, and reversed the prior August 31, 2018
determination that our client’s use was in compliance with the Polk County Zoning Ordinance. It appears
that this letter was generated after a further review by the Polk County Attorney’s Office, and fails to take
into consideration the fact that our client had acted in reliance upon the Planning Division’s prior
determination and repeated assurances that he could proceed with his use of the Property.

Based upon the original determination of compliance with the Zoning Ordinance our client proceeded with
this project, and had the Planning Division originally found that his use would not be in compliance he
would have either sought a text amendment to the Ordinance at that time or proceeded with a different plan
for the Property. Now, months and tens of thousands of dollars later, our client is stuck with a Property that
was designed for a use approved by the County to only have that determination arbitrarily and capriciously
reversed after the Planning Division received push back from a disgruntled homeowner in the
neighborhood.

It is our position that the Planning Division’s original assessment of the definition of a “group home” within
the Ordinance, and our client’s use of the Property, falls within the intent and plain meaning of the
Ordinance. It is further our position that even if the October 18" Revised Determination is a correct
interpretation of the Ordinance, which we disagree with, that our client acted to his detriment upon a written
determination from the Planning Division and based upon that representation and determination that he
should be excepted from compliance with the Ordinance. Our client will be substantially damaged by the
October 18" Revised Determination without any recourse other than this Appeal.

Our client is willing and able to work with the Planning Division and the neighborhood to develop a
compromise, and have an open dialogue about his use of the Property as it provides a significant benefit to
young male students at the Des Moines Area Community College to advance their fellowship, develop as
young and emerging citizens, give back to the community, and to learn how to transition to adulthood.

Our client requests that the Board place this matter on its docket for hearing, order the Planning Division
to suspend any and all enforcement pursuant to the Revised Determination in its October 18™ letter pending
the ruling from the Board, and for such further relief as the Board deems just and equitable under the
premises. We trust that the Board will reach an appropriate and just determination under the law, and will
look forward to working with the Board on this matter. Should you require any additional information or
documentation, do not hesitate to contact our office.



Enclosures

CC: Client, by e-mail

etje
Attorney at Law



Docket Number: 18/7571 Appellant: Eric Quiner, 4840 NW Piekenbrock
Drive, Des Moines, 1A 50310 (property owner)

Appeal: Landscaping Variance from the screening requirements for a commercial Agri-Tourism
use. Specifically, a variance for portions of the northern peripheral bufferyard and the western
street bufferyard to eliminate the required canopy trees.

Surrounding Area / Land Uses

The subject property is located at 5085 Meredith Drive, and is legally described as the WYz of Lot
66 and part of the W% of Lot 65 of Lovington, within Section 18 of Webster Township. The
property is zoned “LDR” Low Density Residential District, and is approximately 0.93 acres in
size. The subject property is a corner lot with frontage along the north side of Meredith Drive as
well as along the east side of NW 51% Street. The larger surrounding area includes the
unincorporated neighborhoods of Lovington and Piekenbrock. This area is bordered on the north
by Interstate 80/35, to the south by Meredith Drive, to the west by Merle Hay Road (Hwy 28), and
to the east by Beaver Avenue. See Attachment A to this report for a vicinity map of the subject
property and surrounding area.

The area is primarily zoned “LDR” Low Density Residential District and developed with single-
family homes. There are also a few existing commercially zoned and utilized properties along the
north side of Meredith Drive approaching Merle Hay Road as well as along the east side of Merle
Hay Road extending north towards the Interstate. The local streets serving the unincorporated
neighborhoods of Lovington and Piekenbrock extend north from Meredith Drive. They have
narrow pavement and right-of-way widths, and there are no sidewalks. The City of Des Moines
primarily lies south of Meredith Drive, but their corporate limits include some commercial
property on the east side of Merle Hay Road as well as a few residential developments on the north
side of Meredith Drive. The City of Urbandale corporate limits begin along the west side of Merle
Hay Road.

History / Background Information

The appellant, Eric Quiner, and his wife, Jennifer Quiner, purchased the subject property in
October of 2015 and began establishing an urban garden the following growing season, known as
Dogpatch Urban Gardens. In March of 2016 Polk County approved a plat of survey which split
off an approximately one-half (%) acre parcel from the adjacent property at 4620 NW 50" Street.
This new parcel was joined to the southern half of the subject property to form the current 0.93-
acre configuration. Through initial communication with the owners, it was understood they
intended to grow and sell produce on the property. The Polk County Zoning Ordinance allows
temporary farm stands for the seasonal sale of produce so long as such uses are not open for more
than six (6) months per year, and 50% or more of the products sold are grown onsite or within the
County. Additional stipulations require that signage not exceed 35 square feet, and that the stand
location and parking not be within the County right-of-way or obstruct traffic visibility. The intent
of this regulation is to permit onsite seasonal sales of produce by individual property owners and
local producers. During initial conversations, staff communicated this temporary use provision to
the owners, and explained that their proposed produce sales use at the subject property would be
covered under this provision so long as the requirements are continually met. As their business
expanded, it eventually became necessary to legitimize the operation as an Agri-Tourism use
through a Conditional Use Permit process.
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In March of 2017 the Polk County Board of Adjustment approved a Conditional Use Permit
request, in accordance with staff’s recommendation, which permitted a permanent storefront and
certain special events at the subject property as accessory commercial Agri-Tourism uses. The
Polk County Zoning Ordinance includes an Agri-Tourism use category, which allows accessory
commercial uses when they are subordinate to a legitimate, principal agricultural use on the same
property. Staff recommended, and the Board of Adjustment affirmed and concluded, that the
established urban garden on the subject property was a principal use and the commercial storefront
and special events uses could be permitted as accessory Agri-Tourism uses. The approval was
subject to several conditions, as recommended by staff and agreed to by the owners. Those
conditions included approval of an engineered site plan, which legally establishes the use and
compliance with all County regulations. The site plan was approved in March of 2018, and a copy
can be found as Attachment B to this report.

The property contains an existing single-family dwelling and detached garage, which the owners
have stated is a rental unit. The property also contains an existing 24’ x 40’ (960 square feet)
building utilized as the commercial storefront, a large greenhouse structure, and garden plots. The
approved site plan (Attachment B) proposed a new 14’ x 40’ (560 square feet) addition to the
commercial storefront building, which has been permitted by the County and is currently under
construction. This new addition will contain required bathrooms as well as a food processing area
and walk-in cooler. The site plan also details the screening requirements along portions of the east,
north and west property lines. In March of 2018, the Board of Adjustment granted four (4)
variances for this property, including a landscaping variance for the southern portion of the eastern
peripheral bufferyard. This variance eliminated the required two (2) canopy trees and six (6) shrubs
in the eastern bufferyard. The other variances granted at that time included a setback variance for
the commercial storefront building, a height variance for a fence enclosing a garden plot area, and
a paving/curbing variance for portions of the driveway and circulation/parking areas onsite.

31 notices were sent to neighboring property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary for
this current request. To-date staff has received three (3) responses in support (2 written responses
and 1 phone call) and none in opposition of the request.

Summary of Request

Article 10 of the Ordinance establishes screening standards for all non-residential uses. A
combination of landscape plantings, fencing, and/or berms may be used to achieve the required
screening for a particular property. Due to the commercial Agri-Tourism uses approved on the
subject property, and the single-family residential uses adjacent to the north and east, a peripheral
bufferyard is required in these areas in order to screen adjacent residential properties. A street
bufferyard is also required along a portion of the western property line adjacent to NW 51 Street.
The appellant requests a variance for portions of the northern peripheral bufferyard and the western
street bufferyard to eliminate a total of ten (10) required canopy trees in these areas (8 trees within
the northern bufferyard and 2 within the western bufferyard). A six (6) foot tall privacy fence is
still required for the northern peripheral bufferyard, which has been installed at this time. The
appellant has also communicated they intend to plant lettuce and similar vegetables within this
area. In addition, while approval of the variance would eliminate the two (2) required canopy trees
within the street bufferyard, a total of 28 shrubs are still required within this area.
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Natural Resources

The subject property is not located within a designated floodplain, and does not contain other
environmental hazards or features. Outside of the buildings and driveway located onsite the
property primarily contains open space and garden areas.

Roads & Utilities

The property is served by a new onsite septic system installed as part of the required site plan
improvements. Water service is provided by Des Moines Water Works. Adjacent roadways
include Meredith Drive, which is classified as a minor arterial roadway connecting Beaver Avenue
to the east to other arterial and local streets moving west. Meredith Drive runs along the municipal
boundary between the City of Des Moines and unincorporated Polk County between Beaver
Avenue to the east and Merle Hay Road (Hwy 28) to the west. The City of Des Moines is
responsible for routine maintenance of this stretch of Meredith Drive in accordance with the 28-E
agreement between Des Moines and Polk County. NW 51% Street is a local roadway maintained
by Polk County, which provides direct access to properties north of Meredith Drive within the
unincorporated neighborhoods of Lovington and Piekenbrock.

Recommendation
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.

1) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only
to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same
zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the
property?

Yes. The property has an approved Conditional Use Permit allowing certain Agri-
Tourism uses that are commercial in nature. This commercial element of the
property triggers improvements, including landscaping, that are not required for
surrounding residential properties.

2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed
by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit
uses that are prohibited in a district)

Yes. Certain Agri-Tourism uses are permitted on the property, subject to the conditions
of the approved Conditional Use Permit.

3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and
the public interest?

Yes. The required six (6) foot tall privacy fence along the northern and eastern property
lines will meet the majority of the peripheral bufferyard screening requirements.
Trees and shrubs would have a limited impact in terms of providing additional
screening. The appellant has also communicated they will plant vegetables within
the northern bufferyard and will be held to installing the required 28 shrubs within
the western street bufferyard.

4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the
applicant?
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Yes. The subject property is undersized relative to accommodating the appellant’s Agri-
Tourism use. Therefore, there is little room to establish the required landscaping.

5.)  Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article
8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance?

Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County
Zoning Ordinance, and the owners have already established several landscape areas
throughout the property.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5
were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance.
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Docket Number: 18/7579 Appellants: Wild Paws, LLC / Megan Rude
(prospective tenant/lessee), 3211 E. 52" Street, Des
Moines, |1A 50314, and Halbrook Rentals, LLC, 4807
SE Rio Ct, Ankeny, IA 50021 (property owner),
represented by Eric Cannon with Snyder &
Associates, 2727 SW Snyder Blvd, Ankeny IA
50023

Appeal: The appellants request three (3) separate Variances in order to accommodate a proposed
Animal Services use of a dog daycare and boarding facility. Specifically, the request is for the
following: A setback Variance to the separation requirements for an outdoor exercise area and
structure sheltering animals, a Variance to the required parking standard for a personal services
use, and a curbing Variance for the drive aisle.

Surrounding Area / Land Uses

The subject property is located at 7050 NE 14" Street, Ankeny, and is legally described as the
northerly 107.51 feet of the south 297.51 feet as measured on the west line of Lot 3 of Crocker
Acres, Section 35 of Crocker Township. The subject property is approximately 26,229 square feet
(0.60 acres) in size, and is zoned “GC” General Commercial District. The property is rectangular
shaped, having approximately 107.51 feet of lot width and frontage onto NE 14" Street to the east,
and approximately 244 feet of lot depth. Surrounding properties are zoned “GC” General
Commercial District and primarily developed with single-family residences along with some
limited retail commercial uses. The owner of the subject property, Larry Halbrook, owns several
other properties in the area, including the properties located directly adjacent to the north and south
of the subject property. The adjacent property to the north at 7074 NE 14" Street is zoned General
Commercial and contains a single-family dwelling. The adjacent property to the south at 7040 NE
14™ Street is currently being developed as a mixed-use residential and commercial node, known
as Carney Town Center. Further south there is a local bar as well as a local restaurant both located
on the north side of the intersection of NE 14" Street and NE 70" Avenue. South of NE 70%
Avenue there is a mix of continued General Commercial and Light Industrial zoning and land uses.
Directly north of the subject property on either side of NE 14" Street all properties are developed
with single-family homes and zoned “GC” General Commercial District. Immediately to the west
of the subject property is the single-family development of Willow Run within the City of Ankeny.
The lots are zoned residentially, and the parcels nearest the subject property have homes currently
under construction.

Background
The property contains an existing commercial building, which was constructed as two separate

buildings. There is an approximately 3,200 square foot front section nearest NE 14" Street which
County records indicate was constructed in 1956, and there is an approximately 3,600 square foot
rear section which County records indicate was constructed in 1981. Wild Paws, LLC is leasing
the front 3,200 square foot section fora proposed Animal Services use of a dog daycare and
boarding facility. The rear 3,600 square foot section of building is currently leased by a property
maintenance company for storage/warehousing, which Polk County has allowed as a continuation
of a long-standing non-conforming light industrial warehousing use on the site. The rear of the
property is also utilized as a gravel storage yard for the property maintenance tenant, including a
composite screening fence. The subject property contains a paved entrance onto NE 14" Street
(Hwy 69), and also contains some onsite paved areas for the drive aisle and limited parking. The
majority of the onsite drive aisle and circulation area is unimproved.
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The Polk County Zoning Ordinance contains specific regulations for Animal Services uses in order
to limit their impact upon neighboring properties. Specifically, the regulations are intended to limit
the impact upon existing and future residential and office uses in close proximity. The regulations
require that any outdoor exercise areas or structures sheltering animals be a minimum of 200 feet
from all residential zoning district boundaries, existing dwellings, or buildings containing an
office, as well as require any fence for an outdoor exercise area to be located a minimum of 15 feet
from a property line. The parking standard most applicable to an Animal Services use is under the
Off-Street Parking and Loading category of Personal Services, requiring roughly one (1) space
per every 200 hundred square feet of gross floor area, plus one (1) space per employee. The
Ordinance also requires all commercial developments to pave and curb all drives, parking, loading
and display areas.

All three (3) of the Variances requested must be approved in order to allow the proposed Animal
Services use. If approved, the owners will be required to submit an engineered site plan to address
all required site improvements, including landscaping, stormwater detention, building code
requirements, etc.

Staff mailed out 17 notices regarding this request, including the date and time of the public hearing,
to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date staff has
received zero (0) responses regarding this Appeal.

Summary of Request

The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4: Use Regulations, Division 4: Use Categories and
Standards, Section 4(V.2), includes the following use standard for Animal Services Uses, “Any
outside exercising areas or structures which shelter animals, that do not complete conceal animal
noises, shall be at least two-hundred (200) feet from all residential zoning district boundary or
existing dwelling unit(s) or a building that contains an office. No fence for an outside exercise area
shall be closer than fifteen (15) feet to a property line. No exercise area shall be located in the front
yard of a property.” The Appeal requests a Variance to this standard to allow the existing building
and a proposed outdoor exercise area to be located less than the required 200 feet from nearby
existing dwelling units, an adjacent residential zoning district, and from a future commercial
building with future office space adjacent to the south. In addition, the appellants request the
proposed outdoor exercise area be permitted at a setback of five (5) feet from the northern property
line, in lieu of the required 15 feet of setback.

The appellant’s concept plan is included at the end of this report as Attachment A. The exhibit
demonstrates that the 3,200 square foot front half of the building, as well as the proposed “dog
run” to be located on the north side of the building, do not meet the required 200 feet of separation
from adjacent land uses. The adjacent property to the north at 7074 NE 14" Street and the property
to the east at 7075 NE 14" Street are both less than the required 200 feet of separation. Also, the
adjacent residential zoning district to the west, which includes the Willow Run development within
the City of Ankeny, and the adjacent commercial development to the south are both less than the
required 200 feet of separation. The concept plan also shows the proposed five (5) foot setback
from the north property line for the outdoor exercise area. The Appeal lists the following rationales
for approving this Variance: The property owner is the titleholder for both the adjacent residential
property to the north and the adjacent commercial property to the south; the dwelling unit to the
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east is separated by a major highway (NE 14™ Street / Hwy 69); and, that while the residential
zoning boundary to the west is under the required 200 feet, any dwelling is over 200 feet away.

Article 13, Division 1, Section 2, C.7 of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance requires off-street
parking be provided for Personal Services uses at a rate of one (1) space per 200 square feet of
first floor gross floor area, plus one (1) space per 300 square feet of any additional floor area for
customer service, plus one (1) space per employee on the largest work shift. The appellants request
a Variance to this standard to provide a total of eight (8) parking stalls based on a standard of one
(1) space per 400 square feet of gross floor area for the proposed tenant space of 3,200 square feet.
The attached concept plan (Exhibit A) shows adequate space for exactly eight (8) parking stalls
and an aisle width that meets or exceeds the minimum standard of 24 feet for vehicle maneuvering.
The Appeal states that the County’s Ordinance is lacking a true standard for a dog daycare
business, and cites the City of Ankeny’s standard for such uses as one (1) space per 400 square
feet.

Article 15: Construction Standard of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance states in part, “All
developments, except conventional single-family and uses which have an average daily traffic
count fewer than forty-nine (49) vehicles in the AG, AT, and OS Districts, are required to pave
their drives, parking, loading and display areas. Curbs and/or wheel stops are required in parking
areas and curbs are required in paved drive areas. The approach, drive and parking areas for
nonresidential uses shall meet a minimum thickness as identified in SUDAS — current edition.”
The appellants request a Variance to this standard to allow for no curbing along the south side of
the interior drive aisle. The attached concept plan (Exhibit A) shows existing and proposed asphalt
surfacing for the drive aisle, without curbing along the southern edge/property line. The Appeal
cites the existing drainage pattern of the property and the fact that the owner also owns the adjacent
property to the south as rationales for approving this Variance. The western half of the drive aisle
serving the the 3,600 square foot separate tenant space and outdoor storage area is considered legal,
non-conforming and may remain unimproved (gravel with no curbing).

Natural Resources

The subject property contains no floodplain, wetlands or other environmental hazards or features.
The property is relatively flat, and is largely covered by the existing buildings, drive aisle, parking
areas, and outdoor storage space.

Roads & Utilities

The property has frontage to the east onto NE 14" Street (Hwy 69), which is classified as major
arterial roadway. The lowa DOT will be widening NE 14" Street in the next several years. The
preliminary construction plans for the widening project show that an additional ten (10) feet of
permanent easement will be acquired along the frontage of the subject property by the DOT. This
will eliminate the current paved area located directly east of the building, however it does not
appear to impact the building itself. The attached concept plan (Exhibit A) demonstrates that the
proposed eight (8) parking stalls for the Animal Services use are located further west on the
property and outside of this future acquisition area. Water service is provided by Des Moines Water
Works. There is no record of any existing onsite septic system. However, the appellant’s engineer
will be required to verify this and the owner abandon any existing system through a future site
plan process. In the future, the property will be served by City of Ankeny sanitary sewer via an
agreement between the property owner and the City.
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Recommendation

Variance Request #1: A setback Variance to the 200-foot separation requirement for an outdoor
exercise area and structure sheltering animals from all residential zoning district boundary or
existing dwelling unit(s) or a building that contains an office, and to the 15-foot setback
requirement for a fenced outdoor animal exercise area from a property line.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.

1)

2)

3.)

4)

Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same

zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the
property?

Yes. The subject property is undersized compared to many surrounding commercial
properties, resulting in greater difficulty in terms of meeting the commercial site
requirements. Also, the property has historically been occupied by non-conforming
uses which have made no improvements. These non-conforming uses predate the
current ownership of the property.

Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed
by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit
uses that are prohibited in a district)

Yes. The proposed Animal Services use of a dog daycare and boarding facility is a
permitted use in the district, subject to meeting the required use standards.

Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and
the public interest?

No.  Staff is supportive of the portion of the request to allow the proposed outdoor
exercise area to be five (5) feet from the northern property line, in lieu of the 15
feet required, given that the ownership of the north property is the same as the
subject property. Staff is further supportive of the portion of the request for the less
than 200 feet of separation to the two (2) nearest residential dwellings, given the
same ownership for the residence to the north and the separation by Highway 69
for the residence to the east. However, staff is not supportive of the portion of the
request to allow the building and proposed exercise area to be less than 200 feet
from the nearest residential zoning district to the west. While the future dwellings
may be over 200 feet away, the rear yards of these properties are well within the
200 feet of separation. Furthermore, the closest dwellings are still under
construction and owned by the developer/homebuilder. Future owners have an
expectation that these properties will be adequately separated from potentially
nuisance land uses.

Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the
applicant?

No.  Adjacent land uses and zoning districts were well established or under development
prior to this Appeal.
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5.)

Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article
8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance?

Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County
Zoning Ordinance. No environmentally sensitive areas of the property are
anticipated to be impacted by this proposal.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5
were not answered in the affirmative, staff recommends denial of the requested variance.

Variance Request #2: A Variance to the required parking standard for a Personal Services use, to
allow for the application of a parking standard of one (1) space per 400 square feet of gross floor
area, thereby requiring a minimum of eight (8) spaces be provided for the proposed tenant space
of 3,200 square feet.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5.)

Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same

zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the

property?

Yes. The subject property is undersized compared to many surrounding commercial
properties, resulting in greater difficulty in terms of meeting the commercial site
requirements, such as parking.

Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed
by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit
uses that are prohibited in a district)

Yes. The proposed Animal Services use of a dog daycare and boarding facility is a
permitted use in the district, subject to meeting the required use standards.

Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and
the public interest?

Yes. The reduction in the amount of parking will not adversely impact adjacent
properties.

Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the
applicant?

Yes. The property has historically been occupied by non-conforming uses which have
made no improvements, including adequate parking. These non-conforming uses
predate the current ownership of the property.

Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article
8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance?

Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County
Zoning Ordinance. No environmentally sensitive areas of the property are
anticipated to be impacted by this proposal.
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The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5
were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance.

Variance Request #3: Paving and curbing Variance to allow for no curbing along the south side
of the interior drive aisle.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.

1) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only
to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same
zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the
property?

Yes. The drainage pattern of the area is an existing site condition which is better served
without curbing along the southern portion of the interior drive aisle.

2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed
by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit
uses that are prohibited in a district)

Yes. The proposed Animal Services use of a dog daycare and boarding facility is a
permitted use in the district, subject to meeting the required use standards.

3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and
the public interest?

Yes. Stormwater will function more appropriately without the required curbing, and
adjacent properties will not be negatively impacted by the lack of curbing. Curbing
or wheel stops will still be required for the proposed eight (8) parking spaces.

4. Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the
applicant?

Yes. The property has historically been occupied by non-conforming uses which have
made no improvements, including adequate interior access improvements to the
driveway. These non-conforming uses predate the current ownership of the
property.

5.)  Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article
8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance?

Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County
Zoning Ordinance. No environmentally sensitive areas of the property are
anticipated to be impacted by this proposal.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5
were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance.
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Docket Number: 18/7582 Appellant: Timothy Casady
7990 NW 37" St.
Ankeny, 1A 50023

Appeal: Requesting a side yard setback Variance to reduce the 15-foot required side setback to
approximately 13-feet to allow the two existing parcels to be subdivided to create a total of three (3)
lots and retain the existing house. The Variance is being requested in order to meet the required lot
width for each of the three (3) proposed lots and to retain the existing house in its current location.

Appeal Given: “The existing lot is approximately 87,120 sq feet (2.00 acres). The zoning of the site
allows for 40,000 sq foot lots with 140 foot of frontage. The existing house is located in such a way
that only 13 feet will exist from the south side of the house to the proposed future property line. The
variance will allow for this property to be divided into 3 parcels all of which will have a minimum lot
frontage of 140 feet.”

Background

The subject property is zoned “RR” Rural Residential District and is legally described as a Part of the
SEYa SWY, of Section 29, Crocker Township. The subject property is located at the northwest corner
of the NW 37" Street and Horseshoe Road intersection and contains two separate parcels on
approximately 3.82 acres of land. The existing house was constructed in 1952 and the current owner
acquired the property in 2013.

The proposed subdivision of the two existing parcels would create a southern property line located 13-
feet from the southern edge of the existing house rather than the required 15-foot setback. The two
existing parcels currently have a combined approximately 440 feet of frontage adjacent to NW 37%
Street and approximately 817 feet of frontage adjacent to Horseshoe Road. The properties adjacent to
the east of the subject property are single-family residential properties and are also zoned "RR" Rural
Residential District which were created through a subdivision in 1995. The property adjacent to the
north is also zoned “RR” Rural Residential District and has an existing single-family residence. The
properties across Horseshoe Road to the south, west and northwest are owned by the U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers and are zoned “OS” Open Space District.

One response in support of the variance has been received to-date regarding this request.

Summary of Request

The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 6: Bulk and Use Standards, Division 2, Table 6.1 Table
of Single-Family Bulk Standards, establishes the required setback distances for single-family
dwellings in all zoning districts. The standards for the “RR” Rural Residential District includes a
15-foot required side yard setback for single-family dwellings. The Appellant requests a two (2)-
foot Variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 15-feet to 13-feet to allow the two
existing parcels to be subdivided to create a total of three (3) lots and retain the existing house.
The proposed three (3) lot subdivision would establish a new side yard setback for the existing
dwelling and as proposed would meet a 13-foot side setback, in lieu of the required 15-feet, from
the southern, proposed side property line. See Exhibit A attached to this report for the location of
the subject properties included in the requested variance and see Exhibit B for the site plan
submitted with the application.

Natural Resources

The grade of the subject property varies with a low point of 910-feet in the northeastern portion of
the northern parcel and a high elevation point of 920-feet in the central portion of the northern parcel
and northcentral portion of the southern parcel. The existing house is located at an elevation point of



920-feet. There are no environmental hazards, and the property is not within the 100-year floodplain.
A great majority of the property is covered by woodlands. Future development of the property is
subject to Article 7, Section 4, “Natural Resource Protection, Woodlands” of the Polk County Zoning
Code, which would require a maximum of 75 percent of the existing woodlands to be preserved or
mitigation on the property. The surrounding properties to the north, southeast and east are all utilized
as residential properties. Properties to the south and west are owned by the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers and utilized as public parkland.

Roads/Utilities

The property is located northwest of the intersection of Horseshoe Road and NW 37" Street. NW 37"
Street is a paved two-lane County maintained collector street. Horseshoe Road is a paved two-lane
private road owned and maintained by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. The Saylorville Lake
Visitor’s Center is located to the northwest of the subject properties. Water service is provided by Des
Moines Water Works and the property is serviced by an individual septic system.

Recommendation

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.

1) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only to the
property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same zoning
district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the property?

Yes. The two existing parcels have enough frontage and square footage to create a third lot
however, the location of the existing house creates limitations on where the proposed
property lines can be established. The property realignment for the creation of the third
lot requires the Variance to allow for the lots to meet the minimum frontage
requirements for the zoning district and retain the existing house in its current location.

2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed by
other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit uses
that are prohibited in a district)

Yes. Subdivision for the creation of single-family residential lots is permitted within the
district if all bulk standards can be met. The property can meet all of the bulk standards
however, to keep the existing home it requires a VVariance from the southern side-yard
setback. The proposed southern property line would not impact the surrounding
properties in the same vicinity.

3) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and the
public interest?

Yes.  The impact, if any, on surrounding properties will be minimal.

4. Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the applicant?

Yes. The existing house was constructed in 1952 and was built pre-zoning in which the
setbacks would not have been required. The existing location of the home observes a
much smaller setback from the southern property line than the northern property line
and may have been situated on the lot differently if zoning had been considered. The
Appellant purchased the property as it exists today and the location of the home is not
a result from the actions of the Appellant. The property meets all other requirements.

5) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 8
Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance?



Yes. The granting of the requested variance supports the intent of these provisions.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5 were
answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance.
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